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Study Centre(s)

AstraZeneca

Subjects in Season 1 were dosed at 126 centres in 25 countries.

Subjects in Season 2 were dosed at 58 centres in 18 countries.

Publications

Domachowske J, Madhi SA, Simdes EAF, Atanasova V, Cabanas F, Furuno K, et al. Safety of
Nirsevimab for RSV in Infants with Heart or Lung Disease or Prematurity. N Engl J] Med.

2022;386(9):892-4.

Objectives and Criteria for Evaluation

Objective

Endpoint

Primary

To evaluate the safety and tolerability of nirsevimab
compared to palivizumab when administered to
preterm infants entering their first RSV season and
children with CLD or CHD entering their first and
second RSV season

Safety and tolerability of nirsevimab as assessed by
the occurrence of all TEAEs, TESAEs, AESIs, and
NOCDs

Secondary

To evaluate serum concentrations of nirsevimab and
palivizumab

*  Nirsevimab and palivizumab serum
concentrations

. Summary of nirsevimab serum concentrations

To evaluate ADA responses to nirsevimab and to
palivizumab in serum

Incidence of ADA to nirsevimab and palivizumab in
serum

To assess the descriptive efficacy of nirsevimab when
administered as a single IM dose of 50 mg to infants
< 5 kg or 100 mg to infants > 5 kg in the first RSV
season or a single 200-mg IM dose administered in
the second RSV season, in reducing MA LRTI
(inpatient and outpatient) and hospitalisation due to
RT-PCR-confirmed RSV, compared to palivizumab

. Incidence of MA LRTI (inpatient and
outpatient) due to RT-PCR-confirmed RSV
through 150 days after Dose 1 for Season 1 and
Season 2

. Incidence of hospitalisations due to RT-PCR-
confirmed RSV through 150 days after Dose |
for Season 1 and Season 2

ADA = anti-drug antibody; AESI = adverse event of special interest; CHD = congenital heart disease; CLD =
chronic lung disease; CSR = clinical study report; IM = intramuscular(ly); LRTI = lower respiratory tract
infection; MA = medically attended; NOCD = new onset chronic disease; RSV = respiratory syncytial virus;
RT-PCR = reverse transcriptase-polymerase chain reaction; TEAE = treatment-emergent adverse event;

TESAE = treatment-emergent serious adverse event.

Exploratory objectives and endpoint measures are presented in the CSR body.

Study Design

Study D5290C00005 (MEDLEY) was a pivotal Phase II/III randomised, double-blind,
palivizumab-controlled study to evaluate the safety, pharmacokinetics (PK), anti-drug
antibody (ADA) response, and descriptive efficacy of nirsevimab in high-risk infants eligible
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to receive palivizumab when entering their first or second respiratory syncytial virus (RSV)
season (Season 1 or Season 2, respectively). It was planned to enrol approximately

900 palivizumab-eligible infants entering their first RSV season into 1 of 2 cohorts:

(1) preterm cohort, including approximately 600 preterm infants (< 35 weeks gestational age
[WGA]) without chronic lung disease (CLD)/congenital heart disease (CHD), or

(2) CLD/CHD cobhort, including approximately 300 infants with CLD of prematurity or
haemodynamically significant CHD. A minimum of 100 infants with haemodynamically
significant CHD were to be enrolled. Within each cohort, randomisation was stratified by
hemisphere (northern, southern) and subject age at the time of Season 1 randomisation

(< 3 months, > 3 to < 6 months, > 6 months). Note that in Japan, the CLD/CHD cohort
included subjects with Down syndrome alone who are palivizumab-eligible in this country.

In Season 1, all subjects were randomised 2:1 to either nirsevimab (approximately

600 subjects, including approximately 400 subjects in the preterm cohort and approximately
200 subjects in the CLD/CHD cohort) or palivizumab (approximately 300 subjects, including
approximately 200 subjects in the preterm cohort and approximately 100 subjects in the
CLD/CHD cohort). Subjects in the nirsevimab group received a single fixed intramuscular
(IM) dose of nirsevimab followed by 4 once-monthly IM doses of placebo. The nirsevimab
dose level was stratified by weight band, ie, 50 mg for infants weighing < 5 kg or 100 mg for
infants weighing > 5 kg. Subjects in the palivizumab group received 5 once-monthly IM doses
of 15 mg/kg palivizumab.

The Season 2 study population comprised approximately 300 subjects from the CLD/CHD
cohort who had already participated in Season 1. Subjects from the CLD/CHD cohort who
were randomised to nirsevimab in Season 1 received a second dose of nirsevimab in Season 2
(approximately 200 subjects) (referred to as the NIRS/NIRS group). Subjects from the
CLD/CHD cohort who were randomised to palivizumab in Season 1 were re-randomised 1:1
to nirsevimab or palivizumab (approximately 50 subjects in each group) (referred to as the
PALI/NIRS and PALI/PALI groups, respectively). Subjects in the Season 2 nirsevimab
groups received a single fixed IM dose of 200 mg nirsevimab (as 2 injections of 1 ml at
separate sites) followed by 4 once-monthly IM doses of placebo. Subjects in the palivizumab
group received 5 once-monthly IM doses of 15 mg/kg palivizumab.

To ensure the blinding of Season 2 treatment assignment for CLD/CHD subjects who were
randomised to the palivizumab group in Season 1, any data with potential unblinding risk
were split by Season 1 and Season 2 by the corresponding third-party data vendors and when
the primary database lock occurred, only unblinding data from Season 1 were transferred to
the Sponsor for analysis. Regardless of season, site personnel, participants, and the study team
members who participated in the advice or decisions involving study subjects and/or
day-to-day interactions with the site, remained blinded until the end of the study to ensure the
trial integrity was maintained.
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This Final CSR presents results from the following analyses:

e The Final Analysis presents safety, efficacy, PK, and ADA data at the time of the
database lock (DBL) (22 February 2023). It was triggered after all subjects from the
CLD/CHD cohort completed follow-up through 360 days post first dose in Season 2 and
also included all available Season 1 data (through 360 days post first dose in Season 1).

The key analyses, study populations, data cut-off (DCO), and follow-up periods are
summarised in Table 7 of the CSR body.

Target Population and Sample Size

The target population comprised palivizumab-eligible infants, including preterm infants
< 35 weeks 0 days gestational age without CHD or CLD entering their first RSV season
(preterm cohort) and children with CLD and/or CHD entering their first RSV season
(CLD/CHD cohort).

Subjects in the Season 1 CLD/CHD cohort proceeded to the Season 2 phase of the study;
those who received nirsevimab in Season 1 were assigned to receive nirsevimab again in
Season 2 (NIRS/NIRS group); subjects who received palivizumab in Season 1 were
subsequently re-randomised to nirsevimab (PALI/NIRS group) or palivizumab (PALI/PALI
group) in Season 2.

With respect to safety, 600 subjects exposed to nirsevimab in Season 1 was to provide a
95% probability of observing at least one adverse event (AE) if the true event rate is 0.5%; if
no AEs were observed, this study provided 95% confidence that the true event rate would be
< 0.5%. The sample size was set based on safety considerations.

With respect to descriptive efficacy data, approximately 600 subjects were exposed to
nirsevimab and 300 subjects were exposed to palivizumab in Season 1 to observe numerically
similar efficacy for both monoclonal antibodies. Using an assumption of a 6% RSV lower
respiratory tract infection (LRTI) rate in palivizumab recipients, approximately 18 events
were to be observed in that group. Assuming a 6% rate of RSV LRTI in nirsevimab recipients,
600 nirsevimab subjects in Season 1 were to provide approximately 36 events in that group.
However, because of the largely reduced RSV circulation due to COVID-19 pandemic-related
measures, the observed event rates could be much lower.

Investigational Product and Comparator(s): Dosage, Mode of Administration and Lot
Numbers

In Season 1, nirsevimab was administered as a single fixed IM dose of 50 mg for infants
weighing < 5 kg or 100 mg IM for infants weighing > 5 kg followed by 4 once-monthly IM
doses of placebo (0.9% saline).
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In Season 2, nirsevimab was administered as a single fixed IM dose of 200 mg (as 2 injections
of 1 ml at separate sites) followed by 4 once-monthly IM doses of placebo (0.9% saline).

In both seasons, palivizumab was administered as 5 once-monthly IM doses of 15 mg/kg.
Refer to Table 3 of the CSR body for lot numbers used in this study.

Duration of Treatment

In both seasons, duration of treatment was 5 months; in each season nirsevimab was
administered as a single dose.

Statistical Methods

There were 3 planned analyses for this study: the Primary Analysis, Season 2 Analysis, and
Final Analysis. Results from the Final Analysis are presented in this Final CSR.

The Primary Analysis was conducted after all randomised subjects had completed follow-up
through the first 5-month RSV season (ie, Season 1 Day 151 visit). This analysis included all
available Season 1 safety, efficacy, PK, and ADA data at the time of the DCO (03 May 2021)
through at least 150 days post first dose. Note that due to the late arrival of samples to the
testing laboratory, which were deemed critical to the Primary Analysis, the data transfer
provided by the third-party vendor, including PK and ADA results, was conducted in

2 cumulative transfers, resulting in 2 database lock dates (10 June 2021 and 19 July 2021).
This allowed PK modelling to commence and minimise the impact on timelines of further
deliverables dependent on these data.

The Season 2 Analysis was conducted after all subjects in the CLD/CHD cohort who
participated in the Season 2 phase of the study had completed follow-up through a second
5-month RSV season (ie, Season 2 Day 151 visit). This analysis included all available
Season 2 safety, efficacy, PK, and ADA data at the time of the DCO (30 April 2022) through
at least 150 days post first dose. The Season 2 Analysis also included all available Season 1
data up to the Season 1 Day 361 visit (ie, through 360 days post first dose [the end of

Season 1]).

The Final Analysis was conducted after all subjects had completed the last visit of the study
(ie, through 360 days post first dose in Season 2), and included all data collected in the study.

Safety of nirsevimab was summarised by treatment group based on the As-treated Population,
defined as all subjects who received any investigational product (IP) analysed according to
treatment received. For the Season 1 summary, the analysis dataset included subjects from the
preterm and CLD/CHD cohorts, presented by the treatment received in Season 1 (ie,
nirsevimab or palivizumab). For the Season 2 summary, the analysis dataset included subjects
from the overall (ie, CLD/CHD) Season 2 population, presented by the treatment received in

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY 5of 16



Clinical Study Report Synopsis — Final Analysis AstraZeneca
Nirsevimab (MEDI8897)-D5290C00005

Season 1 and Season 2 (ie, NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS, or PALI/PALI). All safety variables
were summarised descriptively between the nirsevimab and the palivizumab groups in
Season 1 (through 360 days post first dose in Season 1) and between the NIRS/NIRS,
PALI/NIRS, and PALI/PALI groups in Season 2 (through 360 days post first dose in
Season 2). In addition, for the NIRS/NIRS and PALI/PALI groups, selected outputs are
provided for data combined from both seasons,

All efficacy summaries were based on the Intent-to-treat Population, defined as all randomised
subjects analysed according to randomised treatment assignment. The incidence of medically
attended (MA) RSV LRTI (inpatient and outpatient) through 150 days post first dose

(ie, during a typical 5-month RSV season) in Season 1, based on RSV test results (performed
centrally using real-time reverse transcriptase-polymerase chain reaction) and objective
protocol-defined LRTI criteria, was summarised by Season 1 treatment group for all

900 subjects. The 95% confidence interval (CI) of the percentage of subjects who met this
efficacy endpoint was presented by treatment groups (nirsevimab and palivizumab).
Equivalent efficacy analyses were conducted through 150 days post first dose in Season 2 for
NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS and PALI/PALI groups.

Study Population

In Season 1, a total of 960 subjects were screened, of whom 35 were screen failures because
they did not meet the eligibility criteria, withdrew consent, or met other reasons for
withdrawal. A total of 925 high-risk subjects were randomised overall (616 to nirsevimab,
309 to palivizumab), including 615 subjects in the preterm cohort (612/615 were dosed) and
310 subjects in the CLD/CHD cohort (306/310 dosed). For the key subpopulations
representing the unique populations in this study, 200 infants born <29 wGA, 104 infants
with CHD, and 217 infants with CLD were randomised. Overall, most subjects completed the
efficacy follow-up through at least 150 days post first dose (96.3% nirsevimab

[593/616 subjects], 94.8% palivizumab [293/309 subjects]); 88.1% of nirsevimab subjects
(543/616 subjects) and 85.1% of palivizumab subjects (263/309 subjects) completed the
efficacy follow-up through 360 days post first dose (ie, completed Season 1).

In Season 2, a total of 262 subjects from the Season 1 CLD/CHD cohort proceeded into the
Season 2 phase of the study. Those subjects from the CLD/CHD cohort who had received
nirsevimab in Season 1 received a second dose of nirsevimab in Season 2 (n = 180; the
NIRS/NIRS group). Those subjects from the CLD/CHD cohort who received palivizumab in
Season 1 were randomised 1:1 to a second course of palivizumab (n = 42; the PALI/PALI
group) or to nirsevimab (n = 40; the PALI/NIRS group) in Season 2. Overall, the majority of
subjects completed the efficacy follow-up through at least 150 days post first dose (97.8%
[176/180 subjects], 100.0% [40/40 subjects], and 95.2% [40/42 subjects]) and (96.7%
[174/180 subjects], 97.5% [39/40 subjects], and 95.2% [40/42] subjects) completed follow-up
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through 360 days post first dose (ie, completed Season 2) in the NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS, and
PALI/PALI groups, respectively.

The demographic and baseline characteristics of the study population were generally balanced
between treatment groups in the overall population and the preterm and CLD/CHD cohorts.
For subjects entering Season 1, the majority of subjects were White (79.2%

[732/925 subjects]) and preterm (85.1% [787/925 subjects] < 35 wGA), median age at
randomisation was 3.5 months (range, 0.07 to 12.25 months), and median weight on Season 1
Day 1 was 4.5 kg (range, 1.7 to 12.2 kg). For subjects entering Season 2, median weight on
Season 2 Day 1 was 9.9 kg (range, 6.1 to 15.7 kg).

Summary of Season 1 Safety Results (Through 360 Days Post First Dose in Season 1)

Through 360 days post first dose in Season 1, nirsevimab had a similar AE profile compared
with the current standard of care, palivizumab, in the overall population and preterm and
CLD/CHD cohorts (Table S1), including infants with CLD, CHD, and those born <29 wGA.
The types and frequencies of AEs were generally balanced between the nirsevimab and
palivizumab groups, with a low incidence of [P-related events (including IP-related skin
reactions), investigator assessed adverse events of special interest (AESIs), and new onset
chronic disease (NOCDs). There were no [P-related > Grade 3 events, [P-related serious
adverse events (SAEs), or [P-related NOCDs.

In the overall population, 444/614 subjects (72.3%) and 215/304 subjects (70.7%) in the
nirsevimab and palivizumab groups, respectively, had at least one AE (Table S1). A majority
of the events were of Grade 1 or Grade 2 severity. The most common AEs (> 10% of subjects)
reported for nirsevimab (vs palivizumab) were upper respiratory tract infection (URTI; 24.3%
[149/614 subjects] vs 26.0% [79/304 subjects]), pyrexia (13.5% [83/614 subjects] vs 14.1%
[43/304 subjects]), rhinitis (12.2% [75/614 subjects] vs 13.2% [40/304 subjects]), and
nasopharyngitis (9.3% [57/614 subjects] vs 12.8% [39/304 subjects]).

The rate of AEs considered by the investigator to be IP-related was low and similar between
the nirsevimab and palivizumab groups (1.6% [10/614 subjects] vs 2.0% [6/304 subjects]).
The most common IP-related AEs (> 2 subjects in either group) reported for nirsevimab (vs
palivizumab) were agitation (3 vs 0 subjects), body temperature increased (2 vs 0 subjects),
and pyrexia (1 vs 2 subjects).

There were no observed events of anaphylaxis or serious allergic reactions attributed to
nirsevimab. Three AESIs were reported by investigators, all in the nirsevimab arm, including
one AESI of hypersensitivity and 2 AESIs of thrombocytopenia: (1) rash maculo-papular
(assessed as a skin hypersensitivity reaction), which occurred on the same day as a placebo IP
dose, 92 days post first active dose of nirsevimab (and 61 days after the subject mistakenly
received nirsevimab on Day 31); the event was considered [P-related and the subject was
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withdrawn from IP the same day; (2) heparin-induced thrombocytopenia 51 days post active
dose of nirsevimab and considered unrelated to IP, in an infant with CHD who also received a
dose of palivizumab outside the study prior to this event; and (3) thrombocytopenia,
considered unrelated to IP, 39 days post active dose of nirsevimab, reported on the same day
as an event of sepsis, in an infant with CHD who also had nosocomial pneumonia and
subsequently died. Adverse events of special interest based on selected compatible MedDRA
preferred terms (PTs) were generally similar between the nirsevimab and palivizumab groups
in the overall population and preterm cohort. In the CLD/CHD cohort, the incidence of AESIs
based on selected MedDRA PTs through 360 days post first dose in the nirsevimab group was
numerically higher compared with the palivizumab group (23.6% [49/208 subjects] vs 15.3%
[15/98 subjects]), driven by a higher incidence of events compatible with PTs in the
hypersensitivity (including anaphylaxis) category.

Adverse events through 30 days post first dose were evaluated as post-hoc analyses

(ie, subsequent to the Primary Analysis) to permit an assessment of AEs relative to the active
nirsevimab dose since subjects in the nirsevimab group received an active dose followed by

4 once-monthly placebo doses. The types and frequency of AEs within 30 days post first dose
were generally balanced between the nirsevimab and palivizumab groups for the overall
population and preterm and CLD/CHD cohorts. Notably, the numerical difference in the
incidence of AESIs based on selected MedDRA PTs between the nirsevimab and palivizumab
groups in the CLD/CHD cohort was not seen within all analysed time points through 30 days
post first dose (ie, within 1, 3, 7, 14, and 30 days post first dose).

Two subjects in each of the nirsevimab (0.3% [2/614]) and palivizumab (0.7% [2/304]) groups
had IP-related skin reactions. These events were all of Grade 1 severity and included rash
maculo-papular (assessed as a skin hypersensitivity reaction and recorded as an AESI by the
investigator) and rash in the nirsevimab group and injection site induration and rash macular
in the palivizumab group. Skin hypersensitivity reactions were reported by the investigator in
one subject in the nirsevimab group: the aforementioned event rash maculo-papular in a
subject in the preterm cohort who had no ADA detectable with available assessments through
Day 361. This event was not consistent with immediate hypersensitivity based on the latency
of onset after nirsevimab dose (92 days post first active dose of nirsevimab and 61 days after
the subject mistakenly received nirsevimab on Day 31).

Treatment-emergent NOCDs were reported in 3 (0.5% [3/614]) subjects in the nirsevimab
group: nonserious Grade 2 asthma in the preterm cohort on Day 192, serious Grade 2 calculus
urinary in the CLD/CHD cohort on Day 101, and nonserious Grade 2 bronchopulmonary
dysplasia (verbatim term: asthma, yes, worsening/exacerbation of underlying
bronchopulmonary dysplasia) in the CLD/CHD cohort on Day 110. None of these events were
considered to be IP-related.
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Five fatal events occurred in the nirsevimab arm in Season 1: 2 in the preterm cohort
(bronchiolitis and COVID-19) and 3 in the CLD/CHD cohort (cardiac failure congestive,
cardiogenic shock, and pneumonia). One fatal event occurred in the palivizumab arm:
bronchiolitis in an infant in the CLD/CHD cohort. All fatal events were judged as unrelated to
IP; these infants all had serious, complex underlying medical conditions at baseline.

In the overall population, the frequency of SAEs was similar between the nirsevimab and
palivizumab groups (13.0% [80/614 subjects] vs 12.5% [38/304 subjects]). The most common

SAEs (> 2 subjects) reported for nirsevimab (vs palivizumab) were bronchiolitis (11 vs

4 subjects), gastroenteritis (6 vs 1 subjects), bronchitis (5 vs 2 subjects), pneumonia (5 vs

1 subjects), respiratory syncytial virus bronchiolitis (4 vs 2 subjects), and COVID-19 and viral
URTI (3 vs 1 subjects each). None of the SAEs was considered by the investigator to be

[P-related.

Table S1

Overall Summary of Treatment-emergent Adverse Events for Overall

Population, Preterm and CLD/CHD Cohorts Through 360 Days Post
First Dose in Season 1 — As-treated Population (Season 1)

Number (%) of subjects
Overall Preterm CLD/CHD
Subjects * with Palivi- Nirse- Palivi- Nirse- Palivi- Nirse-
zumab vimab zumab vimab zumab vimab
(N=304) | (N=614) | (N=206) | (N=4006) (N =98) (N =208)
>1 event 215(70.7) | 444 (72.3) | 141 (68.4) | 287 (70.7) 74 (75.5) 157 (75.5)
Occurring <1 day post any dose 13 (4.3) 30 (4.9) 9(4.4) 21 (5.2) 4 (4.1 9(4.3)
Occurring <3 days post any dose 38 (12.5) | 77(12.5) | 27(13.1) 52 (12.8) 11(11.2) 25 (12.0)
Occurring <7 days post any dose 77 (25.3) | 148(24.1) | 49 (23.8) 103 (25.4) 28 (28.6) 45 (21.6)
Occurring <14 days post any dose 139 (45.7) | 248 (40.4) | 88 (42.7) 167 (41.1) 51(52.0) 81 (38.9)
>1 IP-related event 6(2.0) 10 (1.6) 4(1.9) 6(1.5) 2 (2.0) 4(1.9)
>1 event of >Grade 3 ° 25(8.2) 50 (8.1) 8(3.9) 18 (4.4) 17 (17.3) 32 (15.4)
Occurring <1 day post any dose 1(0.3) 1(0.2) 1(0.5) 0 0 1(0.5)
Occurring <3 days post any dose 4 (1.3) 2(0.3) 2 (1.0) 0 2 (2.0) 2 (1.0)
Occurring <7 days post any dose 5(1.6) 6 (1.0) 3(1.5) 1(0.2) 2 (2.0) 524
Occurring <14 days post any dose 10 (3.3) 14 (2.3) 3(1.5) 2(0.5) 7(7.1) 12 (5.8)
>1 IP-related event of >Grade 3 ° 0 0 0 0 0 0
Any AE with outcome death 1(0.3) 5(0.8) 0 2(0.5) 1 (1.0) 3(1.4)
>1 serious © event 38 (12.5) | 80(13.0) 13 (6.3) 35(8.6) 25 (25.5) 45 (21.6)
>1 serious © and/or >Grade 3 ® event 39(12.8) | 84(13.7) 13 (6.3) 35(8.6) 26 (26.5) 49 (23.6)
>1 IP-related serious © event 0 0 0 0 0 0
>1 AESI based on investigator 0 3(0.5) 0 1(0.2) 0 2 (1.0)
assessments
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Table S1

AstraZeneca

Overall Summary of Treatment-emergent Adverse Events for Overall

Population, Preterm and CLD/CHD Cohorts Through 360 Days Post
First Dose in Season 1 — As-treated Population (Season 1)

Number (%) of subjects
Overall Preterm CLD/CHD
Subjects * with Palivi- Nirse- Palivi- Nirse- Palivi- Nirse-
zZumab vimab zZumab vimab zZumab vimab

(N=304) | (N=614) | (N=206) (N =406) (N=98) (N =208)
>1 AESI based on selected MedDRA 47 (15.5) | 116(18.9) | 32(15.5) 67 (16.5) 15 (15.3) 49 (23.6)
PT codes
>1 IP-related AESI based on selected 1(0.3) 2(0.3) 1(0.5) 1(0.2) 0 1(0.5)
MedDRA PT codes
>1 IP-related skin reaction 2 (0.7) 2(0.3) 1(0.5) 1(0.2) 1(1.0) 1(0.5)
>1 NOCD 0 3(0.5) 0 1(0.2) 0 2(0.7)
>1 IP-related NOCD 0 0 0 0 0 0
>1 event related to COVID-19 6 (2.0) 17 (2.8) 2 (1.0) 11(2.7) 4(4.1) 6(2.9)
>1 confirmed COVID-19 ¢ 6 (2.0) 15(2.4) 2 (1.0) 10 (2.5) 4(4.1) 524
>1 suspected COVID-19 0 2(0.3) 0 1(0.2) 0 1(0.5)

a

category were counted once in each of those categories.

Grade 3: severe; Grade 4: life-threatening; Grade 5: fatal.
Serious adverse event criteria: death, life-threatening, required inpatient hospitalisation, prolongation of existing

Subjects with multiple events in the same category were counted once in that category. Subjects with events in > 1

hospitalisation, persistent or significant disability/incapacity, important medical event, congenital anomaly/birth
defect (in the offspring of the subject).

d

COVID-19 confirmed events include COVID-19 positive asymptomatic and symptomatic events.

Treatment-emergent adverse events reporting period for Season 1 was from Season 1, Day 1 to Season 1, Day 361 or the
last day prior to first dose of Season 2, whichever came earlier.
AE = adverse event; AESI = adverse event of special interest; CHD = congenital heart disease; CLD = chronic lung
disease; COVID-19 = coronavirus disease 2019; IP = investigational product; MedDRA = Medical Dictionary for

Regulatory Activities; NOCD = new onset chronic disease; PT = preferred term.

Summary of Season 2 Safety Results (Through 360 Days Post First Dose in Season 2)

Through 360 days post first dose in Season 2, the AE profile was similar across the treatment
groups (NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS, and PALI/PALI), with the types and frequencies of AEs
being generally balanced. Note that the number of subjects in the As-treated Population in the
PALI/NIRS (n = 40) and PALI/PALI (n = 42) groups was lower than in the NIRS/NIRS group

(n=180).

The incidence of AESIs based on selected MedDRA PTs was low and generally balanced
between treatment groups in the CLD/CHD Cohort in Season 2 (Table S2). The incidence of
> Grade 3 events and SAEs was numerically higher in the NIRS/NIRS and PALI/NIRS

groups than in the PALI/PALI group; however, this was not observed within all analysed time
points through 30 days post first dose. Adverse events of special interest based on investigator
assessment and NOCDs were reported in one subject each in the NIRS/NIRS group. There
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were no [P-related AEs, IP-related NOCDs, or investigator-assessed skin hypersensitivity in
any treatment group. There were no deaths in Season 2.

In the CLD/CHD Cohort, 130/180 subjects (72.2%), 31/40 subjects (77.5%) and

29/42 subjects (69.0%) in the NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS, and PALI/PALI groups, respectively,
had at least one AE (Table S2). The majority of the events were of Grade 1 or Grade 2
severity. The most common AEs (> 10% of subjects in any treatment group) were URTI
(26.7%, 20.0%, and 21.4%), rhinitis (16.1%, 15.0%, and 14.3%), nasopharyngitis (14.4%,
17.5%, and 21.4%), pyrexia (12.8%, 22.5%, and 14.3%), COVID-19 (8.9%, 7.5%, and
11.9%), viral URTI (8.3%, 20.0%, and 4.8%), otitis media acute (6.1%, 12.5%, and 4.8%),
and diarrhoea (5.6%, 5.0%, and 16.7%), respectively.

There were no observed events of anaphylaxis or serious allergic reactions.

One AESI was reported by investigators in the NIRS/NIRS group: pancytopenia, considered
unrelated to IP, 253 days post first active dose of nirsevimab. Adverse events of special
interest based on selected MedDRA PTs were comparable between treatment groups in the
CLD/CHD Cobhort (15.6% [28/180 subjects], 12.5% [5/40 subjects], and 11.9%

[5/42 subjects], in the NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS, and PALI/PALI groups, respectively). In the
CLD and CHD subpopulations, the only notable difference between the treatment groups was
that in the CHD subpopulation AESIs based on selected MedDRA PTs occurred at a
numerically higher rate in the NIRS/NIRS (26.8% [15/56 subjects]) and PALI/NIRS (21.4%
[3/14 subjects]) treatment groups compared with PALI/PALI (9.1% [1/11 subjects]).
However, this imbalance was not observed within all analysed time points through 30 days
post first dose in Season 2.

For TEAEs within 30 days post first dose in Season 2 by SOC and PT, there were no clinically
meaningful imbalances in favour of any treatment group in the CLD/CHD cohort.

Treatment-emergent NOCDs were reported in one (0.6% [1/180]) subject in the NIRS/NIRS
group: nonserious Grade 1 asthma in the CLD cohort on Day 326. This event was not
considered to be [P-related.

The incidence of SAEs was numerically higher in the NIRS/NIRS and PALI/NIRS groups
than in the PALI/PALI group (12.8% [23/180 subjects] vs 10.0% [4/40 subjects] vs 4.8%
[2/42 subjects], respectively). The most common SAEs (> 2 subjects) reported in the
NIRS/NIRS, PALI/NIRS and PALI/PALI groups were bronchitis viral (3 vs 0 vs 0 subjects),
COVID-19 (2 vs 0 vs 0 subjects), gastroenteritis (3 vs 1 vs 1 subjects), LRTI (2vs1vs0
subjects), pneumonia (2 vs 2 vs 0 subjects), and pleural effusion (2 vs 0 vs 0 subjects),
respectively. No clinically relevant imbalances were observed between the treatment groups at
the PT level.
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Table S2 Overall Summary of Treatment-emergent Adverse Events Through
360 Days Post First Dose in Season 2 — As-treated Population
(Season 2)
Number (%) of subjects
Subjects * with PALI/PALI PALINIRS NIRS/NIRS
(N=42) (N = 40) (N =180)
>1 event 29 (69.0) 31(77.5) 130 (72.2)
Occurring <1 day post any dose 0 1(2.5) 4(2.2)
Occurring <3 days post any dose 5(11.9) 8(20.0) 22 (12.2)
Occurring <7 days post any dose 8 (19.0) 14 (35.0) 41 (22.8)
Occurring <14 days post any dose 18 (42.9) 15 (37.5) 76 (42.2)
>1 IP-related event 0 0 0
>1 event of >Grade 3 ° 2 (4.8) 4 (10.0) 19 (10.6)
Occurring <1 day post any dose 0 0 0
Occurring <3 days post any dose 0 0 1 (0.6)
Occurring <7 days post any dose 0 0 2(L.1)
Occurring <14 days post any dose 0 2 (5.0) 3(1.7)
>1 IP-related event of >Grade 3 * 0 0) 0
Any AE with outcome death 0 0 0
>1 serious ° event 2 (4.8) 4 (10.0) 23 (12.8)
>1 serious © or >Grade 3 ®event 3(7.1) 4 (10.0) 25 (13.9)
>1 IP-related serious © event 0 0 0
jslsilsinsli:;sed on investigator 0 0 1(06)
i/[legg;ib;?iooc;zelwed 5(11.9) 5(12.5) 28 (15.6)
>1 IP-related AESI based on 0 0 0
selected MedDRA PT codes
>1 IP-related skin reaction 0 0 0
>1 NOCD 0 0 1 (0.6)
>1 IP-related NOCD 0 0 0
>1 event related to COVID-19 7 (16.7) 4 (10.0) 23 (12.8)
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Table S2 Overall Summary of Treatment-emergent Adverse Events Through
360 Days Post First Dose in Season 2 — As-treated Population
(Season 2)
Number (%) of subjects
Subjects * with PALI/PALI PALINIRS NIRS/NIRS
(N=42) (N =40) (N =180)
>1 confirmed COVID-19 ¢ 7 (16.7) 4(10.0) 20 (11.1)
>1 suspected COVID-19 0 0 3(1.7)

a

Subjects with multiple events in the same category were counted once in that category. Subjects with events in > 1
category were counted once in each of those categories.

Grade 3: severe; Grade 4: life-threatening; Grade 5: fatal.

Serious adverse event criteria: death, life-threatening, required inpatient hospitalisation, prolongation of existing
hospitalisation, persistent or significant disability/incapacity, important medical event, congenital anomaly/birth
defect (in the offspring of the subject).

COVID-19 confirmed events include COVID-19 positive asymptomatic and symptomatic events.
Treatment-emergent adverse events reporting period for Season 2 was from Season 2, Day 1 to Season 2, Day 361.

AE = adverse event; AESI = adverse event of special interest; CHD = congenital heart disease; CLD = chronic lung
disease; COVID-19 = coronavirus disease 2019; IP = investigational product; MedDRA = Medical Dictionary for
Regulatory Activities; NIRS = nirsevimab; NOCD = new onset chronic disease; PALI = palivizumab; PT = preferred term.

d

Summary of Pharmacokinetic Results (Season 1 and Season 2)

In both Season 1 and Season 2, nirsevimab concentrations declined linearly over time. In
Season 1, there was substantial overlap in serum concentrations between weight groups

(<5 kg, > 5 kg), with comparable serum concentrations in preterm and CLD/CHD subjects.

In CLD/CHD subjects, serum concentrations were slightly higher in Season 2, with substantial
overlap in the serum concentrations observed for the weight-band dose in Season 1 and the
fixed dose in Season 2.

Summary of Pharmacodynamic and RSV Serology Results (Season 1 and Season 2)

Following administration of nirsevimab, subjects in Season 1 had RSV neutralising antibody
levels corresponding to a > 115-fold increase from baseline to Day 151 with 98% of subjects
having a > 4-fold increase from baseline levels at Day 31. Levels remained higher than
baseline levels at Day 361. These high levels of RSV neutralising antibody through Day 361
provide further data supporting protection beyond Day 151.

The RSV neutralising antibody levels following administration of palivizumab were lower
than those observed following administration of nirsevimab, consistent with previously
reported data showing higher neutralising potency of nirsevimab as compared to palivizumab
in nonclinical models of infection.

Following administration of nirsevimab in Season 2, subjects in the NIRS/NIRS and
PALI/NIRS groups had RSV neutralising antibody levels corresponding to a > 10-fold and
> 157-fold increase from Season 2 baseline to Day 151, respectively. Higher fold-rise in the
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PALI/NIRS group corresponded to lower baseline Season 2 concentrations. The RSV
neutralising antibody levels for subjects in the NIRS/NIRS and PALI/NIRS groups declined
between Days 151 and 361, but remained higher than Season 2 baseline levels.

As expected, both recipients of nirsevimab and palivizumab had measurable pre-F antibody
levels post administration. In the Season 1 phase of the study, in subjects who received
nirsevimab, GMC of serum antibodies to RSV pre-F antigen increased at Day 31, with > 99%
of infants having a > 4-fold rise from baseline, consistent with the mechanism of action of
nirsevimab. The pre-F antibody levels declined over time as expected but still remained higher
than baseline levels in the nirsevimab group. Geometric mean serum antibodies to RSV post-F
antigen levels declined over time in subjects in the nirsevimab group.

In the Season 2 phase of the study, the NIRS/NIRS group had higher peak pre-F antibody
levels than either the PALI/NIRS or PALI/PALI groups, whereas the PALI/NIRS and
PALI/PALI groups had higher post-F antibody levels than the NIRS/NIRS group, consistent
with the different antigenic sites of these monoclonal antibodies (mAbs). Pre-F antibody
levels peaked at Day 31 of Season 2 for NIRS/NIRS and PALI/NIRS groups, consistent with
the PK results of nirsevimab displayed in Season 1. The PALI/PALI group had peak pre-F and
post-F antibody levels at Day 151.

Summary of Immunogenicity Results (Season 1 and Season 2)

In the Season 1 phase of the study, 87.4% (802/918) of the overall study population (ie, all
subjects from the preterm and CLD/CHD cohorts) who received study treatment had samples
available for ADA assessment at Season 1 Day 361. Of the 262 subjects in the CLD/CHD
cohort who participated in the Season 2 phase of the study and received either a first or second
dose (nirsevimab) or course (palivizumab), 77.9% (204/262) of subjects had samples available
for ADA assessment at Season 2 Day 361 (144/180 [80.0%] in the NIRS/NIRS group,

36/40 [90.0%] in the PALI/NIRS group, and 24/42 [57.0%] in the PALI/PALI group). The
subjects from the preterm cohort did not participate in the Season 2 phase of the study.

Of the subjects who had serum samples available for testing during Season 1, ADA was
detected at any time post-baseline through Day 361 in 5.8% (34/587) of subjects in the
nirsevimab group overall, including 6.2% (24/385) of subjects in the preterm cohort and 5.0%
(10/202) in the CLD/CHD cohort. At Season 1 Day 361, 5.9% (32/538) of subjects in the
nirsevimab group overall, including 6.6% (23/351) of subjects in the preterm cohort and 4.8%
(9/187) in the CLD/CHD cohort, were ADA positive. Although the proportion of subjects
with ADA to nirsevimab in Season 1 was small, a comparison of the safety profiles of those
who were ADA positive with those who were negative, revealed no apparent impact of ADA
on the safety of nirsevimab through 360 days post first dose of Season 1.
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For the 180 CLD/CHD subjects in the NIRS/NIRS group in Season 2 with available serum
samples for testing, ADA was detected in 7/174 (4.0%) subjects at Day 361 of Season 1. At
Day 31, Day 151, and Day 361 of Season 2, ADA was detected in 1/90 (1.1%), 0/168 (0.0%),
and 13/144 (9.0%) subjects, respectively, showing that there was no immune priming in
subjects by receipt of a prior nirsevimab dose. Of the 8 subjects with post baseline ADA in
Season 1, only one subject had detectable ADA in Season 2, showing that the second
nirsevimab dose (Season 2 Day 1) did not boost the immune response.

Safety was assessed in Season 2 and Season 1 + Season 2 combined in the NIRS/NIRS group
by post-baseline ADA status. Anti-drug antibodies in either Season 1 or Season 2 in this group
did not appear to impact safety through 360 days post first dose in Season 2. Additionally, no
hypersensitivity or other AESI was reported in Season 2 for this group or any treatment group.

Amongst the 40 subjects who received palivizumab in their first RSV season followed by
nirsevimab in their second RSV season and had samples available for analysis, post-baseline
ADA against nirsevimab was observed in a single subject (2.5%); this subject completed the
study and had no IP-related AEs, AESIs, or skin hypersensitivity reactions through 360 days
post nirsevimab dose.

There was no apparent impact of ADA on PK through 150 days post dose. Due to a limited
number of ADA-positive subjects with MA RSV LRTI in both seasons, the impact of ADA on
efficacy could not be evaluated.

Summary of Descriptive Efficacy Results

In the overall population, the incidence of MA RSV LRTI through 150 days post first dose in
Season 1 was low and balanced: 0.6% (4/616 subjects) in the nirsevimab group compared with
1.0% (3/309 subjects) in the palivizumab group. The overall disease incidence in each of the
nirsevimab and palivizumab groups was distributed between the preterm cohort (0.5%

[2/407 subjects] vs 0.5% [1/208 subjects]) and CLD/CHD cohort (1.0% [2/209 subjects] vs
2.0% [2/101 subjects]). The incidence of MA RSV LRTI with hospitalisation through

150 days post first dose in Season 1 was 0.3% (2/616 subjects) in the nirsevimab group
compared with 0.6% (2/309 subjects) in the palivizumab group. All of these events occurred
in the CLD/CHD cohort (1.0% nirsevimab [2/209 subjects], 2.0% palivizumab [2/101
subjects]). For both MA RSV LRTI and MA RSV LRTI with hospitalisation, while the
number of events was small, all events in the nirsevimab arm through 150 days post first dose
were RSV A. The incidence of All MA LRTI (due to any cause) in Season 1 was also
balanced between the treatment groups in the overall population and across the preterm and
CLD/CHD cohorts.
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In the overall population, there was no incidence of MA RSV LRTI or MA RSV LRTI with
hospitalisation through 150 days post first dose in Season 2 in any treatment group. The
incidence of All MA LRTI (due to any cause) in Season 2 was low in all 3 treatment groups.

Conclusions

Nirsevimab had a favourable and comparable safety and tolerability profile to the current
standard of care, palivizumab, in the overall population, preterm infants, and those with
CLD and/or CHD in Season 1, with similarly favourable and comparable safety and
tolerability for subjects with CLD/CHD who received nirsevimab in Season 2.

Nirsevimab serum concentrations were comparable in preterm and CLD/CHD subjects in
Season 1, and similar to those observed in healthy infant studies. Overall, nirsevimab
serum concentrations in CLD/CHD subjects were slightly higher in Season 2 than in
Season 1.

The RSV neutralising antibody levels were higher following nirsevimab dosing than
palivizumab dosing.

There is no evidence of immune priming in subjects by receipt of a prior nirsevimab dose
and no evidence that the second dose of nirsevimab boosted ADA responses in subjects
who had ADA to nirsevimab in Season 1. There was no apparent impact of ADA against
nirsevimab on PK through 150 days post dose. Due to a limited number of ADA-positive
subjects with MA RSV LRTI in both seasons, the impact of ADA on efficacy could not
be evaluated.

In Season 1, incidences of both MA RSV LRTI and MA RSV LRTI with hospitalisation
were low and balanced between the treatment groups in the overall population and across
the preterm and CLD/CHD cohorts. In Season 2, there were no incidences of either MA
RSV LRTI or MA RSV LRTI with hospitalisation through 150 days post the Season 2
Day 1 dose.

There was no indication of increased or worsening AEs in subjects who received
nirsevimab in the 2 consecutive seasons (including no indication of increased
hypersensitivity), or in those subjects who received nirsevimab in Season 2, subsequent to
receiving palivizumab in Season 1.
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9.9 Changes in the Conduct of the Study or Planned Analyses
9.9.1 Clinical Study Protocol Amendments and Other Changes in the
Conduct of the Study

The original global CSP was dated 05 April 2019. There was one amendment to the global
CSP. Changes in the conduct of the study that were implemented by the global CSP
amendment are briefly described in Table 8. See Appendix 16.1.1 for full details of the global
CSP amendment.

Table 8 Global Protocol Amendments Related to Changes in Study Conduct
Amendment
Number (Date) Key details of amendment Main reasons for amendment

Amendments made after the start of subject recruitment

Given the challenge of study enrolment
due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the
sample size was reduced from that
originally planned in the CSP

Updated the sample size for target enrolment

Global Added a primary analysis and Season 2 To allow earlier assessment of Season 1
Amendment 1 analysis and Season 2 data
(31Mar2021)

To ensure trial integrity and the blinding
of the Season 2 treatment assignment for
CLD/CHD subjects who were
randomised to the palivizumab group in
Season 1

CHD = congenital heart disease; CLD = chronic lung disease; COVID-19 = coronavirus disease 2019; CSP =
clinical study protocol.

Added a description about strategy to maintain
the blind

Some aspects of the study differed in the CSPs implemented in the EU and Japan (per local
regulatory requirements), which are summarised under Local Amendment 1 in Table 9. Two
additional amendments were implemented in each of the EU and Japan local CSPs: Local
Amendments 2 (EU, 06 June 2019; Japan, 21 May 2019) were non-substantial and Local
Amendments 3 (EU, 13 April 2021; Japan, 13 April 2021) were identical to Global
Amendment 1 (Table 8). See Appendix 16.1.1 for full details of the local CSP amendments.

Table 9 Local Protocol Amendments Related to Changes in Study Conduct
Amendment Main reasons for
Number (Date) Key details of amendment amendment

Amendments made before the start of subject recruitment

Removed the Day 31 assessment for ADA, RSV nAb, | To limit the amount of blood

Local and RSV serology drawn

Amendment 1,

EU (05Apr2019) Changed blood sample collection for PK from Day 31 | To provide an early time
to Day 15 in each season point for PK assessment
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Table 9

AstraZeneca

Local Protocol Amendments Related to Changes in Study Conduct

Amendment
Number (Date)

Key details of amendment

Main reasons for
amendment

Local
Amendment 1,
Japan (05Apr2019)

Added the Down syndrome population to the
CLD/CHD cohort

Revised Inclusion Criterion 1 to also enrol preterm
infants born 29 to 35 wGA and 6 to 12 months of age,
and added Inclusion Criterion 2c to include subjects
with Down syndrome

To align with the approved
palivizumab indication in
Japan

Revised Exclusion Criterion 17 to exclude subjects
who received another RSV mAb or any RSV vaccine,
including maternal RSV vaccination

Not applicable in Japan

Added serum chemistry and haematology assessments

Revised blood sample collection at Visit 3 Season 1
and Visit 11 Season 2 to occur on Day 8 (instead of
Day 15) of each season, and added blood sample for
PK on Day 8 for each season

Clarified that an abnormal laboratory finding can be
an AE if judged by the Investigator as medically
significant

Per PMDA recommendation

Added potential Hy’s law and Hy’s law criteria

Required per CSP for studies
that include laboratory
assessments

Added conditions for delivery and management of IP
at site

Defined site-level responsibility for proper storage of
investigational product

Added new section providing information for
reporting defects

Added information regarding direct access to source
data in Japan, and added information regarding the
study document file and period of retention in Japan

Added new section describing actions to be taken in
case of deviation from the protocol

Added expected dates of study conduct, and action to
be taken in case of study termination

Added new section describing compliance with
ICH/GCP requirements for ethical study conduct

Added actions to be followed in cases of any serious
or unexpected adverse drug reactions from any other
study conducted with the investigational product

Per PMDA request
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Table 9 Local Protocol Amendments Related to Changes in Study Conduct
Amendment Main reasons for
Number (Date) Key details of amendment amendment

ADA = anti-drug antibody; CHD = congenital heart disease; CLD = chronic lung disease; CSP = clinical
study protocol; EU = European Union; GCP = Good Clinical Practice; ICH = International Council for
Harmonisation; mAb = monoclonal antibody; nAb = neutralising antibody; PK = pharmacokinetics; PMDA =
Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Agency; RSV = respiratory syncytial virus.

All CSP amendments were approved by the Sponsor before being submitted to a regulatory
authority and/or an IRB/IEC.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this study was paused in the Southern Hemisphere in 2020.
The study resumed in the Northern Hemisphere in 2020 and enrolment subsequently
concluded.

9.9.2 Changes to Planned Analyses

Changes to the planned analyses are shown in Table 10. This table indicates when any
changes were made in relation to the unblinding of study data.

Table 10 Changes to Planned Analyses
SAP
Key details of change Reason for change
amendment

Changes made before unblinding of study data
Analyses were added to assess the impact of To address challenges in the conduct of the | Yes
the COVID-19 pandemic: study posed by the COVID-19 pandemic
+  Protocol deviations associated with (including performing scheduled visits,

COVID-19 pandemic were summarised and sample collections etc)

and listed separately
+  Confirmed or suspected cases of

COVID-19 were summarised and

included as AEs as appropriate
The duration of prescription and OTC To ensure appropriate HRU data Yes
medications use was removed from the analysis | summaries for ITT (Season 1) through 150
of the magnitude of HRU days post dose, from 151 to 360 days post
Summaries of anti-wheezing medications use, dose, and through 360 days post dose
systemic antibacterial agents, and
analgesics/antipyretics usage were added
Removed reference to non-compartmental Noncompartmental analysis was not Yes
method and PK parameters conducted due to the sparse PK sampling
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Table 10 Changes to Planned Analyses

AstraZeneca

Key details of change

Reason for change

amendment

SAP

Changes made after unblinding of study data

IEMT 35 Summary of TEAE within 30 days
post first dose was added

IEMT 40 Summaries of SAE, AESI, and IP
related skin reactions by time relative to first
dose (1, 3, 7, and 14 days) were added

To assess the safety profile relative to the
active (first) dose of nirsevimab.

No

AE = adverse event; AESI = adverse event of special interest; COVID-19 = coronavirus disease 2019; HRU =
healthcare resource utilisation; IP = investigational product; OTC = over-the-counter; PK = pharmacokinetics;
SAE = serious adverse event; SAP = statistical analysis plan; TEAE = treatment-emergent adverse eve
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List of personnel at the study centre(s)

Country Centre Investigator Full Name Centre address Role in the study
No.

. Auenbruggerplatz 38 . :
Austria 2004190 Resch, Bernhard 2036 Graz Principal Investigator
. . .. Avenue Hippocrate 10, L .
Belgium 2004512 Danhaive, Olivier 1200 Bruxelles Principal Investigator
. . C. Heymanslaan 10 . .
Belgium 2005091 | Vandekerckhove, Kristof 9000 Gent Principal Investigator

. . 234, Bulgaria Blvd., Plovdiv . .
Bulgaria 2004194 Georgieva, Anesa 4003 Plovdiv Principal Investigator

) 2, Sirma Voyvoda Str. . .
Bulgaria 2004483 Blazheva, Antoaneta 3400 Montana Principal Investigator

) . 17 Stoev str .. .
Bulgaria 2004484 Bosheva, Miroslava 4000 Plovdiv Principal Investigator

91, Gen. Vladimir Vazov Str.
Bulgaria 2004511 Atanasova, Victoria Second Clinical Base Principal Investigator
5800 Pleven
Hotel Continental, vaningsplan 3 ProbarE i

. . . Stockholm AB, .. .

Bulgaria 2004531 Nikolova, Kina Vasagatan 22 Vasagatan Principal Investigator
22 11120 Stockholm

. 65, Konyovitza Str. . .
Bulgaria 2004559 | Kaneva-Nencheva, Anna 1309 Sofia Principal Investigator

. Pironova-Grebenarova, 15, Bolnichna Str. .. .
Bulgaria 2004580 Zdravka 4400 Pazardzhik Principal Investigator

) 51B, Nikola Vapcarov Blvd. o .
Bulgaria 2004596 Maslarska, Radka 1407 Sofia Principal Investigator
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21 treet KANEV UMBAL AD
Bulgaria 2004770 Dachev, Svetoslav ndependence Stree NEVU Principal Investigator
7002 Ruse
. 1, Hristo Botev Str. .. .
Bulgaria 2005099 Kamburova, Tanya 2800 Sliven Principal Investigator
K-3202-4480 Oak Street CF
Canada 2004506 Chilvers, Mark Lab Research Room 2C75 Principal Investigator
V6H 3V4 Vancouver
4-081 Edmonton Clinic Health Academy
. (ECHA) . .
Canada 2005229 Carroll, Allison 11405 87 Avenue Principal Investigator
T6G 1C9 Edmonton
Czech Podolske nabrezi 157
Principal i
Republic 2004564 Korcek, Peter 147 10 Praha 4 rincipal Investigator
. . Tervise 28 . .
Estonia 2004062 Toome, Liis 13419 Tallinn Principal Investigator
. Corr e N. Lunini 6 . .
Estonia 2004591 Varendi, Heili 50406 Tartu Principal Investigator
Pinninkatu 47
Finland 2004592 Ramet, Mika 1 floor Principal Investigator
33100 Tampere
40 avenue de Verdun . .
France 2004064 Epaud, Ralph 94010 Creteil Cedex Principal Investigator
. . 4 boulevard Hauterive o )
France 2004196 Mansir, Thierry 64046 Pau cedex Principal Investigator
. 59, boulevard Pinel Lo .
France 2004197 Nguyen, Kim 69500 Bron Principal Investigator
. Avenue Cote de Nacre o .
France 2004515 Adamon, Latif 14033 Caen Principal Investigator
. Avenue du Maquis du Gresivauban . .
France 2004561 Pin, Isabelle 38043 Grenoble Cedex 9 Principal Investigator
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1 Rond point du Professeur Christian Cabrol
France 2004565 Leke, André RDC HALL 2 Principal Investigator
80054 Amiens Cedex 1
France 2004579 Rioualen, Stéphane 2 ﬁgée()lgu]egrll(;:h Principal Investigator
France 2004586 Tandonnet, Olivier Plac; ;?)I(I)lg I]iBeOIr{;leb:uI;eon Principal Investigator
France 2005096 Bre\v}il;lé-nli\c/lliaty, g&ﬁ?ﬁéﬁtﬁiﬁﬁiﬁiﬁ: Principal Investigator
13015 Marseille
Germany 2004207 Panzer, Falko 6(:8(;lg;1ili/tlrafrs1ﬁelirln Principal Investigator
Germany 2004211 Thome, Ulrich L(i)e;bli (g);til:iS;ZZiga Principal Investigator
Germany 2004597 Maurer, Lothar 63‘;?;233?;?331 Principal Investigator
Germany 2004207 Panzer, Falko 6(:8?21?/?;18;;&111 Principal Investigator
Germany 2004211 Thome, Ulrich L(i)zbligg)ztlsesissjga Principal Investigator
Germany 2004597 Maurer, Lothar 6;)\2];1;(;}1%125;311 Principal Investigator
Hungary 2004066 Karoly, Eva R605k (;1 (? ]glajlfl Principal Investigator
Hungary 2004067 Kovacs, Tamas Njggl;rgee:r(;ei& Principal Investigator
Hungary 2004491 Ablonczy, Laszlo II(;I;élgulzi'ai)ge'st Principal Investigator
Hungary 2004566 Szucs, Ildiko Szen;pseztzr;/l;e;ilél?—76. Principal Investigator
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LT-50161 Kaunas

. Nyiri u. 38. . .

Hungary 2005078 Talosi, Gyula 6000 Kecskemet Principal Investigator
. Piazzale Stefani 1 .. .

Italy 2004069 Biban, Paolo 37126 Verona Principal Investigator

Ital 2004557 Peroni, Di Via Roma 67 Principal Investigat

aly eroni, Diego 56100 Pisa rincipal Investigator
.. Higashi-ku Kashiiteriha 5-1-1 . .

Japan 2004472 Furuno, Kenji 213-0017 Fukuoka-shi Principal Investigator
. . Wadanaka-cho Funabashi 7-1 o .

Japan 2004539 Iwai, Kazuyuki 918-8503 Fukui-shi Principal Investigator
. . Asakura-machi 389-1 . :

Japan 2004599 Matsui, Atsushi 3710811 Maebashi-shi Principal Investigator
: Midori-ku Mimuro 2460 . :

Japan 2004698 Ikeda, Kazushige 336.8522 Saitama-shi Principal Investigator
. Yahatanishi-ku Kishinoura 1-8-1 o .

Japan 2004773 Muneuchi, Jun 806-8501 Kitakyushu-shi Principal Investigator
. . Okura 2-10-1 . :

Japan 2004774 Ono, Hiroshi 157-8535 Setagaya-ku Principal Investigator

Latvia 2004246 Kaleja, Inguna i(\)}r_r;l;i)al S;Z:ieatbi)zilss Principal Investigator

ieni treet 4
Latvia 2004516 Grantina, Ineta Vf\r;{ti?)soir;?ga > Principal Investigator
Pilsonu street 13
Latvia 2004519 Apele-Freimane, Dina Pauls Stradins University Hospital Principal Investigator
LV1002 Riga

. . . Baltu pr. 7A L. .

Lithuania 2004247 Vaitkaitiene, Egle 48259 Kaunas Principal Investigator
. . . Eiveniu g. 2 . .

Lithuania 2004248 Tameliene, Rasa Principal Investigator
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Moreno Espinosa Dr Marquez
Mexico 2004529 p ’ 162 Col Doctores Del Cuauhtemoc Principal Investigator
Sarbelio )
06720 Mexico
, PAREDES-PAREDES, Teopanzoleo 217, . .
Mexico 2004555 Int. 2 Col. Vista Hermosa Principal Investigator
DR MERCEDES
62290 Cuernavaca
. ul. Bobrzynskiego 14 . .
Poland 2004133 Czajka, Hanna 30-348 Krakow Principal Investigator
1. Ujejskiego 75
Poland 2004137 Korbal, Piotr 81;- | ggejgylde::szcz Principal Investigator
Os. Piastow 40 . :
Poland 2004141 Bederska, Malgorzata 31-624 Krakow Principal Investigator
Domzalska-Popadiuk, ul. Mariana Smoluchowskiego 17 . .
Poland 2004467 Iwona 20-214 Gdansk Principal Investigator
ul. Rafata Wojaczka 3C . .
Poland 2004583 Ras, Malgorzata 51-169 Wroclaw Principal Investigator
81, Irwon-ro, Gangnam-gu Study coordinator
room
Republic of ’
cpublico 2004776 Chang, Yun Sil B3, Annex Building, Principal Investigator
Korea .
Samsung Medical Center
06351 Seoul
Republic of 164, Worldcup-ro Yeongtong-gu . .
Korea 2004777 Park, Moon Sung 16499 Suwon Principal Investigator
Republic of . . 123, Jeokgeum-ro Danwon-gu . )
Korea 2004803 Choi, Byung Min 15355 Ansan.si Principal Investigator
. . . 10, Tovarischeskiy prosp. . .
Russia 2004074 Baltserovich, Nina 193312 Saint-Petersburg Principal Investigator
10, Sovetskoy Armii Str.
Russia 2004143 Perminova, Olga Lit. A Principal Investigator
614066 Perm
. Vosstaniya str., 8. Lit.A . .
Russia 2004144 Galustyan, Anna 191025 Saint-Petersurg Principal Investigator
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630089 Novosibirsk

. . 52 Oktyabrya Ave, . .
Russia 2004521 Asherova, Irina 150040 Yaroslavl Principal Investigator
. ) 49 Butlerov street. . .
Russia 2004551 Sadykova, Dinara 420012 Kazan Principal Investigator

2,Akkuratova str. 15,
Russia 2004568 Pervunina, Tatiana Parkhomenko pr. Principal Investigator
197341 Saint-Petersburg
32 Andriena Lej t
Russia 2005178 Ivanov, Sergey nctiena Lejena st Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004076

Ballot, Daynia

Ward 477, 7th floor,
Green block Jubilee Road Parktown
2193 Johannesburg

Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004077

Venter, Esme Louise

Unit U3-U7, The Enterprise Building The
Innovation Hub
6 Mark Shuttleworth Street
0087 Pretoria

Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004078

Madhi, Shabir

11th Floor West Wing,
New Nurses Residence
Chris Hani Road
2013 Soweto

Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004079

Mogashoa, Salphy
Mokgadi

8498 Khubone Drive
0122 Mamelodi West Pretoria

Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004080

Walele, Azeem Hassan

4th Floor
Off St Johns Road Wynberg
7800 Cape Town

Principal Investigator

South Africa | 2004147

Strehlau, Renata

B Block,
1st Floor Fuel Road & Oudtshoorn Street
Coronationville
2112 Johannesburg

Principal Investigator
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Ward J8, Francie van Zijl Drive Parow
. Barnabas, Shaun . . . .
South Africa | 2004477 Valley Stellenbosch University Principal Investigator
Lawrence
7505 Cape Town
P° de la Castellana
Spain 2004082 Ares Segura, Susana 261 Hospital Materno Infantil Principal Investigator
28046 Madrid
) Arimany Montafia, Josep < Pere.1 Porns, . .
Spain 2004083 Lluis 1 Pediatria Principal Investigator
08190 Sant Cugat del Valles
Av. Imperio Argentina,
Spain 2004084 Baca Cots, Manuel 1 Digestivo Principal Investigator
29004 Malaga
. . Avinguda Rovira Roure, 80 . .
Spain 2004150 Sole Mir, Eduard 25108 Lleida Principal Investigator
Avda. de Orellana,
Spain 2004493 | Garcia Garcia, Maria Luz s/n Servicio Pediatria Principal Investigator
28911 Leganes
. Cabarfias Gonzalez, o/ Dlegq d.e Vela'qu}ez ! . .
Spain 2004500 A 4 Servicio Pediatria Principal Investigator
ernando 28223 Pozuelo de Alarcon
. Avenida Monteprincipe 25 . .
Spain 2004545 Romero Blanco, Isabel 12660 Boadilla del Monte Principal Investigator
. Camino de L"Almazara 11. . .
Spain 2004553 Pastor Rosado, Jose 03203 Elche Principal Investigator
. . . Avda. Pintor Baeza, 12 Pediatria .. .
Spain 2004587 | Tapia Collados, Caridad 03010 Alicante Principal Investigator
C/ Doctor Esquerdo,
. Medrano Lopez, .. . . . .
Spain 2005180 . . 46 Servicio de Hematologia y Hemoterapia | Principal Investigator
Constancio, Constancio .
28007 Madrid
1 Dr. Mallafré h, 4
Spain 2005181 | Monterde Alvarez, Laura Carrer dz 3 O(r) 7 TZr;;Zriluasc ’ Principal Investigator
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Sweden 2004087

Berggren-Brostrom, Eva

Sjukhusbacken 10 Sodersjukhuset,
Att: Christina Ebersjo Hiss R,
Plan 5
118 83 Stockholm

Principal Investigator

Turkey 2004152

Yildizdas, Hacer

Cukurova Uni. Tip Fak.
Yenidogan BD Balcali Hastanesi Balcali
01330 Adana

Principal Investigator

Turkey 2004154

Gunlemez, Ayla

Kocaeli Universitesi Tip Fak.
Umuttepe Merkez Yerleskesi Onkoloji
Anabilimdali
41380 Kocaeli

Principal Investigator

Turkey 2004156

Yalaz, Mehmet

Ege Universitesi
Tip Fakultesi Cocuk Sagligi ve Hastaliklari
ABD Bornova
35100 Izmir

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004089

Nechytaylo, Yuriy

4, Bukovynska St.
58001 Chernivtsi

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004157

Yablon, Olga

108, Khmelnytske Shose Str.
21000 Vinnytsia

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004159

Smiyan, Oleksandr

28, Troitska Str.
40022 Sumy

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004517

Gonchar, Margaryta

5, Ozerianska St.
61093 Kharkiv

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004522

Aryayev, Mykola

3, Acad.Vorobyov St.
65031 Odesa

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2004570

Makedonska, Iryna

29, V.Antonovycha Str.
49006 Dnipro

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2005230

Bolbot, Yuriy

Pushkin Avenue, b.26
49006 Dnipro

Principal Investigator

Ukraine 2005231

Synoverska, Olga

132 Konovaltsia St.
76014 Ivano-Frankivsk

Principal Investigator
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United Derby Road
Kinedom 2004482 Bhatt, Jayesh Queens Medical Centre Principal Investigator
g NG7 2UH Nottingham
United . . Praed Street o .
Kingdom 2004594 Whittaker, Elizabeth W2 INY London Principal Investigator
it R LE3 9QP
UFH ed 2005077 Bu'Lock, Frances Groby O.ad Q Principal Investigator
Kingdom Leicester
United
13123 E. 16th A B115
States of 2004094 Simoes, Eric venue, Principal Investigator
. 80045 Aurora
America
United
2500 N State Street. . )
States.of 2004161 Bhatt, Abhay 39216 Jackson Principal Investigator
America
United o 16660 Paramount Blvd #301 . ,
States of 2004164 DeLeon, Liberation Principal Investigator
. 90723 Paramount
America
United
2801 Atlantic Avenue
St t f . . b . . .
a es. 0 2004168 Deveikis, Audra 90806 Long Beach Principal Investigator
America
United
750 E. Ad Street, Suite 5400 o )
States of 2004169 Domachowske, Joseph ams Street, Sutle Principal Investigator
. 13210 Syracuse
America
United
2121 North 1700 West
States of 2004171 Forbush, Nathan N s Principal Investigator
. 84041 Layton
America
United
6340 B Road
States of 2004172 Garscadden, Alan arnes oa. Principal Investigator
. 80922 Colorado Springs
America
United .
1 t M A te 2
States of 2004176 Kulshreshtha, Aarti 535 West Merced Vem.le Suite 208 Principal Investigator
. 91790 West Covina
America
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AstraZeneca



nirsevimab - D5290C00005

United
225 E. Chi Ave., Box 107
States of 2004177 Muller, William 16480 V € BO% Principal Investigator
. 60611 Chicago
America
United
3333 Burnett A
States of 2004179 Narendran, Vivek urné . Ven}l © Principal Investigator
. 45229 Cincinnati
America
United
4800 Sandpoint Way NE
States of 2004461 Englund, Janet ancpornt hay Principal Investigator
. 98105 Seattle
America
United
. 231 East Chestnut Street, N-97/2 East L .
States. of 2004463 Robinson, Tonya 40202 Louisville Principal Investigator
America
United
655 Euclid A , Suite 205 o .
States of 2004524 Bailony, Mohammed vt Ve'nue 1'11 ¢ Principal Investigator
. 91950 National City
America
United
404 N Keene St Suite 101 e )
States.of 2004547 Pardalos, John 65201 Columbia Principal Investigator
America
United
. 5950 University Ave., . .
States. of 2004549 Pelzer, Daniel 50266 West Des Moines Principal Investigator
America
United , 120 Mineola Blvd Suite 210 . ,
States of 2004571 Krilov, Leonard . Principal Investigator
. 11501 Mineola
America
United 1 Medical Center Dr.
States of 2004584 Polak, Mark WVU Medicine Physicians Office Center 2 | Principal Investigator
America 6506 Morgantown
United
705 Riley Hospital Drive, ROC 4270
States of 2004585 Ren, Clement Hey osplta . e, . Principal Investigator
America 46202 Indianapolis
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United 1240 E 100
States of 2004589 Twiggs, Jerry S Ste 14 Principal Investigator
America 84790 St. George
United
2424 Erwin Road DUMC 2379
States of 2004603 Malcolm, William rwin Boa Principal Investigator
. 27710 Durham
America
Isjtmtted ] 2004606 Wi Paul 1011 East Jefferson St. Suite 3 Princinal Investizat
ates 0 isman, Pau 92002 CHARLOTTESVILLE rincipal Investigator
America
United 4650 Sunset Blvd.,
States of 2004705 Pannaraj, Pia Children’s Hospital Los Angele Principal Investigator
America 90027 Los Angeles
United , 4200 Wisconsin Ave NW Suite 200 . ,
States of 2004735 Nelson, David . Principal Investigator
. 20016 Washington
America
ISJtI:tted £ 2005100 Fergie, Jai 3533 § Alameda St Principal Investigat
es 0 ergie, Jaime 78411 Corpus Christi rincipal Investigator
America
ISJtI:tteesd of 2005182 Dobson, Scott 543 Verdae Blvd. Suite B Principal Investigat
. obson, Sco 29607 Greenville rincipal Investigator
America
United
. 115 Heart Drive Mailstop 651 . .
Statesiof 2005208 Sang, Charlie 7834 Greenville Principal Investigator
America
United
. 301 E Day Rd . .
Statesiof 2005232 Harris, James 46545 Mishawaka Principal Investigato
America
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